when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.  Guidance is provided on topics such as the
point in which revenue is recognized, accounting for various consideration, costs of fulfilling and
obtaining a contract and various related matters.  New disclosures about revenues are also introduced.
The adoption of this standard on January 1, 2018 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standard Issued but Not Yet in Effect

IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 specifies how an entity will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases.  The standard
provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all
eases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.  Lessors
continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting
substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17 Leases.  IFRS 16 is effective for years
beginning after January 1, 2019.  The Company does not anticipate the adoption of this standard to
have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

 Espanola Silver Mountain  Total

Balance, December 31, 2016 $ 1,266,826 $ 106,376 $ 1,373,202
Acquisition  94,298 28,860  123,158
Exploration costs 3,105 -  3,105

Balance, December 31, 2017 1,364,229 135,236  1,499,465

Acquisition  132,201 -  132,201
Impairment charge  - (135,236)  (135,236)

Balance, December 31, 2018 $ 1,496,430 $ - $ 1,496,230

SIERRA GROWTH CORP.
(formerly Grenville Gold Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Espanola Property

The Company owns 100% of the Espanola property which consists of 17 claims in the San Mateo
Mining District in the province of Canete, Peru. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the
Company capitalized its annual renewal fees of $132,201 (2017: $94,298).